
ID Reference Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 MKS MKSmart2020 83 days Fri 06/08/10 Wed 01/12/10

2 MKS1 Initial high level technical design complete 0 days Fri 06/08/10 Fri 06/08/10

3 MKS2 Bid submission complete 0 days Fri 03/09/10 Fri 03/09/10 2

4 MKS3 Successful bid awarded 0 days Wed 01/12/10 Wed 01/12/10

5 PGC Project Governance and Control 1010 days Mon 06/09/10 Fri 18/07/14

6 PGC1 Mobilisation location confirmed 0 days Mon 13/12/10 Mon 13/12/10

7 PGC2 Recruitment Process 66 days Mon 13/09/10 Mon 13/12/10

8 PGC3 Mobilisation team confirmed 0 days Mon 13/12/10 Mon 13/12/10

9 PGC4  PMO Mobilisation (Processes, Tools and Governance) 87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

10 PGC5 Develop governance framework 87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

11 PGC6 Validate lines of reporting 87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

12 PGC7 Validate ways of working 87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

13 PGC8 Validate membership 87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

14 PGC9 Validate roles and responsibilities 87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

15 PGC10 Establish a robust financial management, tracking and reporting system 87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

16 PGC11 Establish a quality management framework  87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

17 PGC12 Establish Project Reporting and Risk and Issue Management process 87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

18 PGC13 Governance framework signed off 0 days Wed 05/01/11 Wed 05/01/11

19 PGC14 Develop Project Initiation Document 87 days Mon 06/09/10 Tue 04/01/11

20 PGC15 Project Initiation Document Complete and authorised 1 day Wed 05/01/11 Wed 05/01/11 19

21 PGC16 Project Launch meeting 1 day Wed 12/01/11 Wed 12/01/11

22 PGC17 Detailed delivery plans developed 120 days Thu 13/01/11 Wed 29/06/11 21

23 PGC18 Final integrated project plan complete 0 days Thu 30/06/11 Thu 30/06/11 22

24 PGC19 Initial Project Lessons Learned review 1 day Fri 18/07/14 Fri 18/07/14 110,119,134,150,172,185,199

25 PB Project Board Meetings 1001 days Wed 15/12/10 Wed 15/10/14

26 PB1 Project Board start up meeting - Meeting 1 0 days Wed 15/12/10 Wed 15/12/10

27 PB2 Meeting 2 1 day Wed 05/01/11 Wed 05/01/11

28 PB3 Meeting 3 1 day Wed 16/02/11 Wed 16/02/11

29 PB4 Meeting 4 1 day Wed 16/03/11 Wed 16/03/11

30  PB5 Meeting 5 1 day Wed 13/04/11 Wed 13/04/11

31 PB6 Meeting 6 1 day Wed 18/05/11 Wed 18/05/11

32 PB7 Meeting 7 1 day Wed 15/06/11 Wed 15/06/11

33 PB8 Meeting 8 1 day Wed 13/07/11 Wed 13/07/11

34 PB9 Meeting 9 1 day Wed 17/08/11 Wed 17/08/11

35 PB10 Meeting 10 1 day Wed 14/09/11 Wed 14/09/11

36 PB11 Meeting 11 1 day Wed 12/10/11 Wed 12/10/11
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37 PB12 Meeting 12 1 day Wed 14/12/11 Wed 14/12/11

38 PB13 Meeting 13 1 day Wed 18/01/12 Wed 18/01/12

39 PB14 Meeting 14 1 day Wed 15/02/12 Wed 15/02/12

40 PB15 Meeting 15 1 day Wed 14/03/12 Wed 14/03/12

41 PB16 Meeting 16 1 day Wed 18/04/12 Wed 18/04/12

42 PB17 Meeting 17 1 day Wed 16/05/12 Wed 16/05/12

43 PB18 Meeting 18 1 day Wed 13/06/12 Wed 13/06/12

44 PB19 Meeting 19 1 day Wed 18/07/12 Wed 18/07/12

45 PB20 Meeting 20 1 day Wed 17/08/11 Wed 17/08/11

46 PB21 Meeting 21 1 day Wed 19/09/12 Wed 19/09/12

47 PB22 Meeting 22 1 day Wed 17/10/12 Wed 17/10/12

48 PB23 Meeting 23 1 day Wed 14/11/12 Wed 14/11/12

49 PB24 Meeting 24 1 day Wed 19/12/12 Wed 19/12/12

50 PB25 Meeting 25 1 day Wed 16/01/13 Wed 16/01/13

51 PB26 Meeting 26 1 day Wed 13/02/13 Wed 13/02/13

52 PB27 Meeting 27 1 day Wed 20/03/13 Wed 20/03/13

53 PB28 Meeting 28 1 day Wed 17/04/13 Wed 17/04/13

54 PB29 Meeting 29 1 day Wed 15/05/13 Wed 15/05/13

55 PB30 Meeting 30 1 day Wed 19/06/13 Wed 19/06/13

56 PB31 Meeting 31 1 day Wed 17/07/13 Wed 17/07/13

57 PB32 Meeting 32 1 day Wed 14/08/13 Wed 14/08/13

58 PB33 Meeting 33 1 day Wed 18/09/13 Wed 18/09/13

59 PB34 Meeting 34 1 day Wed 18/09/13 Wed 18/09/13

60 PB35 Meeting 35 1 day Wed 16/10/13 Wed 16/10/13

61 PB36 Meeting 36 1 day Fri 15/11/13 Fri 15/11/13

62 PB37 Meeting 37 1 day Wed 18/12/13 Wed 18/12/13

63 PB38 Meeting 38 1 day Wed 15/01/14 Wed 15/01/14

64 PB39 Meeting 39 1 day Wed 19/02/14 Wed 19/02/14

65 PB40 Meeting 40 1 day Wed 19/03/14 Wed 19/03/14

66 PB41 Meeting 41 1 day Wed 16/04/14 Wed 16/04/14

67 PB42 Meeting 42 1 day Wed 14/05/14 Wed 14/05/14

68 PB43 Meeting 43 1 day Wed 18/06/14 Wed 18/06/14

69 PB44 Meeting 44 1 day Wed 16/07/14 Wed 16/07/14

70 PB45 Meeting 45 1 day Wed 13/08/14 Wed 13/08/14

71 PB46 Meeting 46 1 day Wed 17/09/14 Wed 17/09/14

72 PB47 Meeting 47 1 day Wed 15/10/14 Wed 15/10/14

73 OU Ofgem Update and/or audit visit 913 days Wed 01/06/11 Mon 01/12/14
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74 OU1 Ofgem Update 1 0 days Wed 01/06/11 Wed 01/06/11

75 OU2 Ofgem Update 2 0 days Thu 01/12/11 Thu 01/12/11

76 OU3 Ofgem Update 3 0 days Fri 01/06/12 Fri 01/06/12

77 OU4 Ofgem Update 4 0 days Mon 03/12/12 Mon 03/12/12

78 OU5 Ofgem Update 5 and alignment with DPCR6 planning 0 days Mon 03/06/13 Mon 03/06/13

79 OU6 Ofgem Update 6 0 days Mon 02/12/13 Mon 02/12/13

80 OU7 Ofgem Update 7 0 days Mon 02/06/14 Mon 02/06/14

81 OU8 Ofgem Update 8 0 days Mon 01/12/14 Mon 01/12/14

82 BR Benefits Realisation 651 days Wed 18/01/12 Wed 16/07/14

83 BR1 Benefits review 1 day Wed 18/01/12 Wed 18/01/12

84 BR2 Benefits review 1 day Wed 18/07/12 Wed 18/07/12

85 BR3 Benefits review 1 day Wed 16/01/13 Wed 16/01/13

86 BR4 Benefits review and alignment with DPCR6 planning 1 day Wed 17/07/13 Wed 17/07/13

87 BR5 Benefits review 1 day Wed 15/01/14 Wed 15/01/14

88 BR5 Initial Benefits review completed and published 1 day Wed 16/07/14 Wed 16/07/14

89 SCM Stakeholder and Communications Management 54 days Tue 14/12/10 Mon 28/02/11

90 SCM1 Stakeholder Management and Communications Strategy developed and approved 30 days Tue 14/12/10 Mon 24/01/11 8

91 SCM2 Stakeholder Engagement Plan executed 0 days Tue 25/01/11 Tue 25/01/11 90

92 SCM3 Communications Plan executed 0 days Tue 25/01/11 Tue 25/01/11 90

93 SCM4 Initial Marketing and Engagement Materials complete 0 days Mon 28/02/11 Mon 28/02/11

94 CP Central Networks Customer Panel Progress Reviews 651 days Wed 15/06/11 Wed 11/12/13

95 CP1 Meeting 1 1 day Wed 15/06/11 Wed 15/06/11

96 CP2 Meeting 2 1 day Wed 14/12/11 Wed 14/12/11

97 CP3 Meeting 3 1 day Wed 13/06/12 Wed 13/06/12

98 CP4 Meeting 4 1 day Wed 12/12/12 Wed 12/12/12

99 CP5 Meeting 5 1 day Wed 12/06/13 Wed 12/06/13

100 CP6 Meeting 6 1 day Wed 11/12/13 Wed 11/12/13

101 TR Training Requirements 417 days Wed 30/03/11 Thu 01/11/12

102 TR1 Training Needs Analysis complete 1 day Wed 30/03/11 Wed 30/03/11

103 TR2 Training Plans developed 1 day Mon 06/06/11 Mon 06/06/11 102

104 TR3 Training Plans executed 364 days Mon 13/06/11 Thu 01/11/12 103

105 BR Business Requirements 70 days Mon 04/10/10 Fri 07/01/11

106 BR1 Business requirements review 14 days Mon 04/10/10 Thu 21/10/10

107 BR2 Series of business requirements workshops 7 days Fri 22/10/10 Mon 01/11/10 106

108 BR3 Documentation of business requirements 28 days Tue 02/11/10 Thu 09/12/10 107

109 BR4 Sign off of Business Requirements 5 days Mon 03/01/11 Fri 07/01/11 108
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110 NED Network Engineering Design 919 days Fri 07/01/11 Thu 17/07/14

111 NE1 Functional requirements defined 0 days Fri 07/01/11 Fri 07/01/11 108

112 NE2 Electrical engineering solution defined 20 days Mon 10/01/11 Fri 04/02/11 111

113 NE3 Technical specification defined 5 days Mon 07/02/11 Fri 11/02/11 105

114 NE4 Network equipment defined and approved 30 days Mon 14/02/11 Fri 25/03/11 106

115 NE5 Equipment standards updated 1 day Thu 17/07/14 Thu 17/07/14 88

116 OD Operational Delivery 937 days Mon 03/01/11 Tue 05/08/14

117 OD1 Plan detailed equipment roll out 184 days Mon 28/03/11 Thu 08/12/11 107

118 OD2 Equipment installation 130 days Fri 01/07/11 Thu 29/12/11

119 OD3 Equipment installation completed 0 days Mon 02/01/12 Mon 02/01/12 118

120 OD4 Commence Data Analysis activities 0 days Fri 01/07/11 Fri 01/07/11

121 OD5 Health and Safety Guidance provided 937 days Mon 03/01/11 Tue 05/08/14

122 T Telecoms 960 days Wed 01/12/10 Tue 05/08/14

123 T1 Detailed requirements gathering workshops 30 days Wed 01/12/10 Tue 11/01/11

124 T2 Detailed design 40 days Wed 12/01/11 Tue 08/03/11 123

125 T3 Approval of detailed requirements 0 days Tue 08/03/11 Tue 08/03/11 124

126 T4 Start planning application of new mast site 0 days Mon 03/01/11 Mon 03/01/11

127 T5 Network Design review 0 days Mon 07/03/11 Mon 07/03/11

128 T6 Select Build Contractor 0 days Tue 08/03/11 Tue 08/03/11 127

129 T7 Implementation start gateway 0 days Mon 14/03/11 Mon 14/03/11

130 T8 Planning permission for new site confirmed 0 days Mon 04/07/11 Mon 04/07/11 126

131 T9 Start Microwave Build 0 days Mon 04/07/11 Mon 04/07/11 128

132 T10 Radio Planning complete 0 days Mon 04/07/11 Mon 04/07/11

133 T11 Build Radio satellite sites 0 days Mon 04/07/11 Mon 04/07/11

134 T12 Build and test radio links 0 days Mon 04/07/11 Mon 04/07/11 133

135 T13 Start network test 0 days Mon 05/12/11 Mon 05/12/11

136 T14 Network accepted 0 days Mon 05/12/11 Mon 05/12/11 135

137 T15 Health and Safety Guidance provided 937 days Mon 03/01/11 Tue 05/08/14

138 IT IT 412 days Mon 10/01/11 Tue 07/08/12

139 IT1 Functional requirements workshops 30 days Mon 10/01/11 Fri 18/02/11 109

140 IT2 Functional requirements documented 20 days Mon 21/02/11 Fri 18/03/11 139

141 IT3 Functional requirements approved 5 days Mon 21/03/11 Fri 25/03/11 140

142 IT4 Architecture design and technical specification documented 40 days Mon 28/03/11 Fri 20/05/11 141

143 IT5 Architecture design and technical specification review and sign off 15 days Mon 23/05/11 Fri 10/06/11 142

144 IT6 System build and integration 196 days Mon 13/06/11 Mon 12/03/12 143

145 IT7 Factory Acceptance Testing 20 days Tue 13/03/12 Mon 09/04/12 144

146 IT8 System rework 20 days Tue 10/04/12 Mon 07/05/12 145
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147 IT9 Site Acceptance Testing 20 days Tue 08/05/12 Mon 04/06/12 146

148 IT10 System Training delivered 40 days Tue 10/04/12 Mon 04/06/12 145

149 IT11 Go live preparation and commissioning 15 days Tue 05/06/12 Mon 25/06/12 147

150 IT12 System Go Live 1 day Tue 26/06/12 Tue 26/06/12 149

151 IT13 Post Go Live support 30 days Wed 27/06/12 Tue 07/08/12 150

152 LCLP Milton Keynes Low Carbon Living Programme 852 days Thu 30/09/10 Mon 06/01/14

153 LCLP1 Wind Farm opened 0 days Thu 30/09/10 Thu 30/09/10

154 LCLP2 Bus Station Solar Array built 0 days Wed 15/12/10 Wed 15/12/10

155 LCLP3 Tattenhoe phase 2 tender commences 0 days Mon 17/01/11 Mon 17/01/11

156 LCLP4 Anaerobic Digester Built 0 days Mon 31/01/11 Mon 31/01/11

157 LCLP5 2011 Smart Grid Trade Show  - meet the buyer event 0 days Fri 04/02/11 Fri 04/02/11

158 LCLP6 ELVIS: Installation of 1st phase charging posts 0 days Thu 31/03/11 Thu 31/03/11

159 LCLP7 Combined Heat Plant Built 0 days Tue 31/05/11 Tue 31/05/11

160 LCLP8 Maximise use of feed in tariff on developments 0 days Wed 08/06/11 Wed 08/06/11

161 LCLP9 Electric buses in service 0 days Fri 30/09/11 Fri 30/09/11

162 LCLP10 Tattenhoe 1,200 new development build - Phase 1 0 days Mon 02/04/12 Mon 02/04/12

163 LCLP11 Retrofit homes complete 0 days Thu 21/06/12 Thu 21/06/12

164 LCLP12 Tattenhoe 50-60 homes demonstrator leased 0 days Fri 29/06/12 Fri 29/06/12 217

165 LCLP13 Highspeed broadband roll out 0 days Mon 04/06/12 Mon 04/06/12

166 LCLP14 Industrial, Commercial and  Customer engagement activities 455 days Mon 04/07/11 Fri 29/03/13

167 LCLP15 1000 Electric Vehicles on road 0 days Mon 06/01/14 Mon 06/01/14

168 KM Knowledge Management  886 days Mon 10/01/11 Mon 02/06/14

169 KM1 Detailed research plan developed 59 days Mon 10/01/11 Thu 31/03/11

170 KM2 Detailed research plan completed 0 days Fri 01/04/11 Fri 01/04/11 169

171 KM3 Smart Grid Leadership Network UK Special Session 0 days Mon 04/04/11 Mon 04/04/11

172 KM4 Engagement website launched 0 days Mon 02/05/11 Mon 02/05/11 171

173 KM5 OU Virtual engagement launched 0 days Mon 01/08/11 Mon 01/08/11 172

174 KM6 Portal go-live 0 days Tue 26/06/12 Tue 26/06/12 150

175 KM7 University Research Teams mobilised 0 days Mon 04/06/12 Mon 04/06/12

176 KM8 Deployment lessons learned seminar 0 days Mon 03/09/12 Mon 03/09/12

177 KM9 Smart Grid Leadership Network UK Special Session 0 days Mon 02/12/13 Mon 02/12/13

178 KM10 Research papers published, seminars, industry forums and discussion boards
developed

456 days Mon 03/09/12 Mon 02/06/14

179 KM11 Final outputs published 0 days Mon 02/06/14 Mon 02/06/14 178

180 SM Smart Metering 1045 days Tue 04/05/10 Mon 05/05/14

181 SM1 Engage with all Milton Keynes retailers 152 days Tue 04/05/10 Wed 01/12/10

182 SM2 Initial Plans confirmed 0 days Thu 02/09/10 Thu 02/09/10
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183 SM3 Detailed planning and design complete 0 days Mon 02/05/11 Mon 02/05/11

184 SM4 20,000 Smart Meters installed 0 days Mon 04/06/12 Mon 04/06/12 183

185 SM5 IT Systems ready for initial Smart Meter data 0 days Mon 04/07/11 Mon 04/07/11

186 SM6 Demonstrate initial Smart Meter data functionality 0 days Mon 02/01/12 Mon 02/01/12 185

187 SM7 IT Systems ready for enhanced Smart Meter data 0 days Mon 02/01/12 Mon 02/01/12

188 SM8 Demonstrate enhanced Smart Meter data functionality 0 days Mon 01/07/13 Mon 01/07/13

189 SM9 Mandated roll out of Smart Meters (outside of LCNF) 456 days Mon 06/08/12 Mon 05/05/14

190 P Procurement 213 days Mon 06/09/10 Thu 30/06/11

191 P1 Contractual agreements with external delivery partners in negotiation 63 days Mon 06/09/10 Wed 01/12/10

192 P2 External delivery partner(s) frameworks signed 0 days Wed 01/12/10 Wed 01/12/10 191

193 P3 Tender process for equipment  90 days Mon 10/01/11 Fri 13/05/11 111

194 P4 Equipment vendor(s) selected 0 days Fri 13/05/11 Fri 13/05/11 193

195 P5 Equipment delivered 0 days Thu 30/06/11 Thu 30/06/11

196 P6 Hardware/software IT procurement process 50 days Mon 28/03/11 Fri 03/06/11 141

197 P7 Hardware/software delivered 0 days Fri 03/06/11 Fri 03/06/11 196

198 P8 Tender process for Telecoms equipment completed 80 days Wed 09/03/11 Tue 28/06/11 125

199 P9 Telecoms equipment delivered 0 days Tue 28/06/11 Tue 28/06/11 198

200 CE Commercial Engagement  1176 days Wed 30/06/10 Wed 31/12/14

201 CE1 Develop commercial propositions for business customers: network
management and offering into GBSO

768 days Mon 23/08/10 Wed 31/07/13

202 CE1 Develop engagement and marketing strategy with Milton Keynes Partnership:
demand response propositions for Industrial and Commercial (I&C) customers

72 days Mon 23/08/10 Tue 30/11/10

203 CE2 Engage with I&C and Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) to gain interest in
commercial propositions relating to management of network through demand
response

72 days Mon 23/08/10 Tue 30/11/10

204 CE3 Engage with retailers and aggregators around demand response propositions 72 days Mon 23/08/10 Tue 30/11/10

205 CE4 Engage with GBSO on offering load aggregation into the balancing market for
scheme to be self financing in the future

0 days Fri 10/09/10 Fri 10/09/10

206 CE5 Design commercial propositions to customers 64 days Wed 01/12/10 Mon 28/02/11

207 CE6 Construct commercial templates 64 days Tue 01/02/11 Fri 29/04/11

208 CE7 Negotiate and finalise commercial arrangements and processes between CN
and retailers/aggregators

86 days Fri 01/04/11 Fri 29/07/11

209 CE8 Negotiate first phase of commercial contracts with customers and finalise
contracts between retailers and customers

66 days Mon 01/08/11 Mon 31/10/11

210 CE9 Undertake customer survey 23 days Mon 01/07/13 Wed 31/07/13

211 CE10 Commercial propositions for Homes Demonstrator 456 days Fri 01/10/10 Fri 29/06/12

212 CE11 Develop commercial proposition for Homes Demonstrator properties 107 days Fri 01/10/10 Mon 28/02/11
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213 CE12 Discuss contractual terms with Milton Keynes for Homes Demonstrator leases 87 days Wed 02/03/11 Thu 30/06/11

214 CE13 Discuss with OFGEM and submit request for derogation to SLC13 license
condition

132 days Tue 31/05/11 Wed 30/11/11

215 CE14 Write lease for customers 66 days Tue 01/11/11 Tue 31/01/12

216 CE15 Negotiate and finalise commercial arrangements between CN and retailers 43 days Wed 01/02/12 Fri 30/03/12

217 CE16 Engage with potential lease holders 87 days Thu 01/03/12 Fri 29/06/12

218 CE17 Commercial propositions for customers with smart meters 1176 days Wed 30/06/10 Wed 31/12/14

219 CE18 Engage with all retailers to maximise customer and retailer participation 697 days Wed 30/06/10 Thu 28/02/13

220 CE19 Proposition design working with customers, retailers, Open University 107 days Fri 01/10/10 Mon 28/02/11

221 CE20 Retailers sell propositions to customers (delivered outside of MKSmart2020) 914 days Fri 01/07/11 Wed 31/12/14

222 PC Project Closure 8 days Mon 06/10/14 Wed 15/10/14

223 PC1 Final Lessons Learned reviews completed 0 days Mon 06/10/14 Mon 06/10/14

224 PC2 Project Closure Report created 6 days Mon 06/10/14 Mon 13/10/14 223

225 PC3 Project Closure Report sign off 2 days Tue 14/10/14 Wed 15/10/14 224

226 PC4 Formal handover to business as usual 0 days Wed 15/10/14 Wed 15/10/14 225
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